Rule 122

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Investment Bank Special Administration {England and Wales) Rules 2011

Special Administrator's progress

report

2.24B

Name of Company

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC

Company number

06920660

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court case number

1960 of 2015

{a)  Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administrator(s) #We (a)

J Irving, M J Colman & A Duncan of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street,

Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

Special Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b} Insert dates (6} 16 September 2017

{b} 15 March 2018

Signed ‘h*\'s

Joint Special Administrator

Dated 10 April 2018

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box | Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Hause to

contact you if there is a query on the form. The contact Ref: MSI/38
information that you give will be visible to searchers of the -

i Tel 0161 831 9999

public record DX Number

DX Exchange

|

12/04/2018 #372
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMRZ224B 12-10-10

o the Registrar of Companies at: Companies

ﬂm, Bl T A —




LEONARD CURTIS

F BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC
(IN SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION})

Registered Number: 06920660
Registered Office Address: Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court Ref: 1960 of 2015

Joint Special Administrators’ sixth progress report
in accordance with Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special
Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011

Report period
16 September 2017 to 15 March 2018

10 April 2018

Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group

Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 01614130930  Fax: 0161 413 0931
Email: megan.singleton@lecnardcurtis.co.uk

Ref: MI38/MSIH757Mi1010



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information
3 Joint Special Administrators' Proposals
4 Objectives of the Special Administration
5. Non Client Assets
6 Non Client Assets yet to be realised
7 Investigations
8 Receipts and Payments Account
9 Costs of the Special Administration
10 Estimated Qutcome for Creditors
1 Regulatory Matters
12 Future reports
APPENDICES
Summary of Joint Special Administrators’ Proposals
B
September 2017 to 15 March 2018, and Cumulative from 16 March 2015 to 15 March 2018
c
2018, and Cumulative from 16 March 2015 to 15 March 2018
D
from 16 March 2015 to 15 March 2018
E
2018
F Additional information in relation to the policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements
G Creditors’ Statement of Claim Form
H Creditors Election to Opt Out

Glossary of abbreviations used in this report

Summary of Joint Special Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the period from 16

Client Money Pool Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 16 September 2017 to 156 March

Schedule of expenses incurred for the period from 16 September 2017 to 15 March 2018, and Cumulative

Summary of Joint Special Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 16 September 2017 to 15 March

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

Client / Creditor Definitions
Client Money Claimant A client who may be entitled to participate in the ¢lient money pool

Client Asset Claimant A client who may be entitled to assets held by XCAP (being shares and

Creditor

securities)

A client who is not entitled to participate in the CMP nor entitled to assets held
by XCAP; or

Any Client with a shortfall; or

Any other creditor who is owed an amount from the Company

NB. All subject to adjudication by the Joint Special Administrators

Other Definitions

AlM Alternative Investment Market

BofE Bank of England

CASS The Client Asset Sourcebock

CMP Client Money Pool

CAP Client Asset Costs

DWF DWF LL

DWT David W Taylor

EIM European Investment Management Limited
FCA Financial Conduct Authority

FSCS Financial Services Compensation Scheme
JSA The Joint Special Administrators, being J Irving, M Colman and A Duncan
LCBSG Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group
LSE London Stock Exchange

PPE Primary Pooling Event

The Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Board The board of directors of the Company
The Company Hume Capital Securities Plc

The Group The Company and its subsidiaries

The Regulaticns

The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011

The Rules The Investment Bank Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules
201
The Custodian XCAP Nominees Limited

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capita! Securities Plc - In Special Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

24

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CLIENTS
ALL CREDITORS

INTROBUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rule 122 of the Rules to provide creditors and clients
with an update on the progress of the Special Administration of Hume Capital Securities Plc (“the
Company™} for the period from 16 September 2017 to 156 March 2018. This is the Joint Special
Administrators’ sixth progress report to creditors and clients.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the Special
Administration. Please be aware, however, that where reference is made to “the period of this report”, this
specifically means 16 September 2017 to 15 March 2018, being the period of 6 months since the last
progress report.

Opting-out

If you are a creditor, you can choose to opt out of receiving information  regarding the Special
Administration, but this does not preclude cosrespondence in regard to changes in office holder, your
claim, or dividend rights. A full list of exceptions can be found at Rule 1.37 of the Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016. Creditors electing {o opt out should complete the notice at Appendix H and return it
to this office. Creditors can opt back into receiving correspondence by giving notice in writing to this office.

Provision of Documentation on Website

As previously advised, pursuant to Rule 1.50 of the Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 2016, future
documerits will be available on a prescribed website, rather than being issued to creditors by post. The
information required to access the website is provided at Appendix I, in addition to details of various
statutory exemptions.

STATUTCORY INFORMATION

J lrving, M J Colman and A Duncan were appointed as Joint Special Administrators (*JSA") of Hume
Capital Securities Plc ("the Company”) in the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, number 1960 of 2015 on 16 March 2015 at 10.47am, by order of the Court.

The Special Administration is being handled by the Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group ("LCBSG"),
which is situated at Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ.

The Company traded from premises located at 1 Carey Lane, London, EC2V 8BAE (*Carey Lane™) and 1%t
Floor, Crown House, Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Manchester, SK9 1BH {“Crown House"). The business
traded under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of appointment of the Special Administrators
was 1 Carey Lane, London, EC2V 8AE, Following the appointment of the JSA, this was changed to Tower
12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ. The registered number of the Company is
06920660.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

25

256

3.1

3.2

3.3

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended and as
applied by Regulation 15 of the Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011), it should be
noted that during the pericd in which the Special Administration Regime is in force, any act or function
required to be authorised under any enactment to be done by the JSA may be exercised by all or any of
the persons holding that office.

Please note that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (1346/2000) does not apply to the
Special Administration,
JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the JSA's approved proposals for achieving the JSA’s statutory
objectives, as detailed below.

The proposals were approved by the Company's creditors and clients on 22 May 2015.

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals during the course of the
Special Administration to date.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2013



Hume Capital Securities Pl - In Special Administration

4

41

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

OBJECTIVES OF THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION

THE OBJECTIVES

The JSA statutory objectives {“the Objectives”) are set out in the Regulations being:
(1) To ensure the return of Client Assets as soon as reasonably practicable;

{2) To ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the authorities pursuant to
Regulation 13; and

{3) To rescue the Investment Bank as a going concern or wind it up in the best interests of creditors,

There is no requirement to pursue the Objectives in a particular order and in practice the JSA initially
sought to pursue all three of the Objectives simultaneously. However, given the default status issued by
LSE, it became apparent shortly after the JSA's appointment that the first part of Objective 3, namely the
rescue of the Company as a geing concern, could not be achieved and therefore the JSA have sought to
pursue objectives 1 and 2 simultaneously and expect to exit the Special Administration by way of
dissolution.

The FCA have not given direction to the JSA under Regulation 16.

As detailed further below, the JSA have commenced the process of distributing the CMP and facilitating
the return of Client Assets.

For the purposes of this section:

s Aclient who may (subject to adjudication) be entitled to participate in the CMP is referred to as a
“Client Money Claimant”;

» A client who may {subject to adjudication) be entitled fo assets held by XCAP Nominees (mainly
being stocks and shares) is referred to as a “Client Asset Claimant”; and

» Any client with a shortfall, and any client who is not entitled to participate in the CMP nor entitled to
assets held in XCAP Nominees, and any other creditor who is owed an amount from the Company
are referred to as “Creditors”.

Joint Special Administrators' Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

4.6

461

45.2

OBJECTIVE 1 - TO ENSURE THE RETURN OF CLIENT ASSETS (INCLUDING CLIENT MONIES) AS
SOON AS REASONABLY PRACTICABLE

CLIENT ASSETS (STOCKS AND SHARES)

As previously advised, the Client Assets were not held in the Company directly, but held by and registered
in the name of XCAP Nominees Limited (“the Custodian®), a wholly owned, non-trading, nominee and
subsidiary of the Company, which is controlled by the Company.

Following their appointment, the JSA engaged Montpelier Chartered Accountants (*Montpelier”) to assist
in the reconciliation of client asset statements, Approximately 2,000 statements were reconciled and
circulated to Clients on 29 April 2015, together with a letter from the JSA providing an update on the
Special Administration, The JSA requested that following a review of their statements, each client
confirmed whether they agreed with the reconciled position.

The total value of Client Assets held by the Company, as at 16 March 2015 was estimated at
£35,670,008.41, comprising Client Assets held between 780 accounts on behalf of 527 Client Asset
Claimants,

Distribution Plan

On 22 May 2015, the JSA gave notice that a Bar Date of 5.00pm on 30 June 2015 had been set in
accordance with Regulation 11 of the Regulations, Please note that the Bar Date provisions do not apply
to Client Money Claimants.

Regulation 11 of the Regulations allows the JSA, if they think it necessary in order to expedite the
return of Client Assets, to set a bar date for the submission of the following:

(a} Claims to the beneficial ownership, or other form of ownership, of the client assets; or
(b} Claims of persons in relation to a security interest asserted over, or other entitlement to, those assets.

A Bar Date is a date by which claims in the categories described above must be submitted.

Where the JSA set a Bar Date, they must return client assets in accordance with the Rules and shall not
return client assets after the bar date without court approval of a distribution plan.

It should be noted that Rule 144(3) of the Rules does not allow the JSA o return any client assets until
at least 3 months after the Bar Date.

As previously advised, following their appointment, the JSA conducted an extensive marketing exercise
with a view to facilitating a sale of the Company’s interest in the Client Assets, through a transfer of the
shareholding of the Custodian, subject to the FCA's approval. Approximately 1,500 parties were
circulated with the flyer and 11 parties expressed an initial interest.

The JSA had previously been approached by European Investment Management Limited ("EIM") to
purchase the business and assets of the Company, including the interest in the Client Assets held by the
Custodian. The JSA were also approached by a number of clients advising that they would only consent
to a transfer of their Client Assets to EIM. In such circumstances, the JSA accepted the offer submitted
by EIM and provided them with an exclusivity agreement pending a transfer to them through the Bar Date
process.

The rationale for transferring client assets to EIM in its entirety was to avoid the partitioning of the Client
Assets. The Company'’s infrastructure would make the partitioning and the subsequent transfer of Client
Assets to a number of new custodians difficult, time consuming and costly, and in the case of certain unit

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

4,63

trusts held by the Company, unworkable. This would have resulted in a significantly protracted and costly
distribution process.

On 22 May 2015, the JSA circulated Consent Forms to all Client Asset Claimants together with a request
that each Client express whether they consented to the transfer of Client Assets to EIM {“the Transfer’).
The JSA were aware that some clients may ultimately want their Client Assets to be transferred to an
alternative broker and therefore, it was agreed that EIM would allow for onward transfers following the
transfer upon a client’s request.

Following approval from the appointed Committee, the JSA made an application to the High Court of
Justice on 30 October 2015, for approval of the Distribution Plan to return Client Assets, prepared in
accordance with the Rules (“the Distribution Plan”), The Distribution Plan was approved by Court, without
modification on 20 November 2015 {“the Transfer Date”).

As previously advised, all Client Assets were heid by and registered in the name of the Custodian, XCAP
Nominees Limited, under the ultimate control of the Company. Pursuant to the Distribution Plan, shortly
after the Transfer Date, the Company's shareholdings held in the Custodian were transferred to EIM.
Following the Transfer, the Custodian held all Client Assets on trust for the JSA and the Company
pursuant to the terms of the Distribution Plan, pending the return of the Client Assets in accordance with
the Client's instructions (or otherwise).

Costs of returning Client Assets

The JSA are unable to release Client Assets until such time that the Fixed Costs attributable to dealing
with the return of Client Assets, have been met and the Client has elected how their Client Assets are to
be returned to them.

Each Client Asset Claimant will be charged a fixed cost of £4,992.63 per Client Asset account. The
following options are available to Asset Clients in order to pay or otherwise discharge the Client Asset
Costs:

1. The “Cash Option”, whereby a Client may pay to the JSA the Client Asset Costs in Sterling by
cheque {which must clear) or by bank transfer; or

2. The “Liquidation Option”, whereby a Client may instruct the JSA to liquidate a sufficient amount
of its assets to enable the Client Asset Costs to be discharged out of the proceeds of such
liguidation (for which further costs may be incurred); or

3. Payment or discharge from any other source, including (where appropriate) by compensation
from the FSCS.

Please note, no fixed charge has been applied to Client Asset accounts that have a £nil value at the date
of the JSA appointment.

As previously advised, the FSCS can compensate eligible clients for the time spent and costs and
charges incurred by the JSA in dealing with and retumning the Client Assets. The FSCS will assess each
claim for eligibility and also ensure that the claim, when added to any previous claims in this matter, does
not exceed the maximum individual compensation limit of £50,000.

In order to expedite the return of Client Assets to clients, the FSCS agreed with the JSA to pay
compensation in respect of the Client Asset Costs directly to the Company, as opposed to the costs being
paid by the Client directly. As such, each client with known eligibility has been forwarded a FSCS Consent
Form, whereby Clients can indicate whether they consent to the FSCS paying the Client Asset Costs
directly to the Company. Alternatively, Clients can choose to discharge these costs directly with the
Company via options 1 or 2, as detailed above.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

464

To date, the JSA have received 440 direct payments from the FSCS in respect of Client Asset Costs, A
further 169 payments have been made in respect of Client Asset accounts, where the client has chosen
to discharge the Fixed Costs directly with the JSA.

The FSCS have advised that, should their eligibility be confirmed at a later date, compensation should
be available to those Claimants who have made direct payment to the JSA, up to the maximum individual
compensation limited of £50,000.

Distribution of Client Assets

As defined in the Distribution Plan, a Transferred Claimant means a Client Asset Claimant {including
potential claimants) with accepted asset claims:

(i)  That have consented to the Transfer in the consent form; or

(i) They have instructed the JSA, by completing and returning the Instruction Form; and the Fixed
Costs charged to the Client's Assets have been discharged to the satisfaction of the JSA in
accordance with clause 11 of the Distribution Plan.

Foliowing the Transfer Date of 20 November 2016, Instruction Forms were distributed fo all Non-
Transferred Claimants on 3 December 2016, in accardance with the Distribution Plan,

A total of 706 Client Asset accounts are now regarded as Transferred. A further 6 Clients returned their
Instruction Forms detailing their request to transfer out of EIM. It is understood that such transfers have
now been completed and the transfer of the relevant Client Assets has now been facilitated, as per the
Client's request.

Currently, there are 68 Client Asset accounts that are still regarded as Non-Transferred Claimants. These
Client Asset Claimants remain outstanding for one of two reasons; either claimants have failed to consent
to how they wish for their Client Asset Costs to be discharged or claimants have failed to retum a
completed Instruction Form.

Please also note that should the non-transferred claimants’ matters continue to remain outstanding and
the JSA fixed costs not be met, the JSA will consider making an application to court to liquidate client
assets to meet the costs.

All Non-Transferred Claimants who have yet to have their Client Assets returned to them, are
required to contact Megan Singleton at their earliest convenience on 01772 646180 or via email to
megan.singleton@leonardcurtis.co.uk, to ensure that any matters which remain outstanding may
be dealt with, with a view to returning assets to Clients.

Please note that unless a client’s instruction is received, the JSA may not be in a position to
return the Client’s assets.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

47

4,71

472

4.7.3

CLIENT MONEY POOL

As previously advised, the appointment of the JSA created a primary pooling event ("PPE") at 10.47AM
on 16 March 2015, A PPE triggers the notional pocling of all client money held in the designated client
money accounts creating the Client Money Pool (*CMP"), which will be dealt with in accordance with the
FCA Client Money Distribution Rules {CASS 7A) (“CASS 7A").

Following their appointment, the JSA undertook a reconciliation of the client money held in the CMP that
they were able to identify and of any entitlement apparent from the client account records. Following the
reconciliation on 29 April 2015, statements were circulated to each client to show their reconciled cash
position, together with a reconciled position of the stocks and shares. At this time, the JSA requested that
each client confirm whether they agree with their statement.

Client Money Distribution Procedure

Cn 10 August 2015, the English High Court made an Order approving a procedure by which the Client
Money held by the Company should be distributed to clients. The rules governing the client money
distribution procedure are set out in Schedule A of the Order (“Client Money Distribution Procedure”}.

The total funds available for distribution in the CMP is £5,193,642.95, being the amount held in the CMP
less the shortfall in the CMP. The shortfall in the CMP is comprised of the costs properly attributed fo the
distribution of the CMP, which have been calculated at £1,500,743.84, which also includes a sum of
£45,582.46, being debts owed to the CMP {“CMP debt’).

The CMP debt relates to trades settled prior to the PPE, but for which the client failed to deposit the
required settiement monies with the Company, with the consequence that the Company settled the trades
with monies which would otherwise be pocled as part of the CMP. To date, an amount totalling
£31,210.88 has been recovered in respect of the debts due to the CMP. The JSA will continue fo pursue
the outstanding balances due to the CMP.

On 20 August 2015, the JSA gave notice that the first and final distribution of the CMP would be made
within the period of two months following the last date for proving. The last date for proving was 5.00pm
on 2 October 2015, as such, the distribution was due to be paid before 1 December 2015.

Shortly prior to the distribution deadline, as there remained a significant number of Claimants who had
yet to have their eligibility assessed, the JSA were unable to distribute and as such, were required to
delay the distribution until such time that the FSCS had completed their assessment determinations as
detailed at 4.16.3 below,

On 27 November 2015, the JSA issued notice in accordance with Rule 8 of the Client Money Distribution
Pracedure, that the first and final distribution of the CMP shall be postponed for a period of two months
from 27 November 2015.

As the FSCS assessment exercise continues to remain outstanding, the JSA have issued several
postponements on this matter advising that the first and final distribution of the CMP shall be postponed
for a further period of two months from the date of each notice. The most recent postponement was
issued on 1 March 2018 advising that the first and final distributicn of the CMP shall be postponed for a
further period of two months from 1 March 2018.

Costs associated with the Client Money Distribution Procedure
As detailed at 4.7.2 above, the shortfall in the CMP comprises the costs properly atiributed to the

distribution of the CMP and the debts due to the CMP. The total shortfall of £1,500,743.84 has charged
against each Client Money Claimant via a fixed charge of £3,172.82.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

474

4741

4742

Distribution of the CMP

To date, 269 Client Money Claimants have received cleared payments totalling a collective sum of
£1,259.092.40 from the FSCS, in respect of Client Money funds held by the Company as at 10.47am on
16 March 2015.

As previously advised, upon cleared payment, the Client Money Claimant's rights to the Claim are
immediately assigned to the FSCS. As such, the FSCS are entitled to prove in the CMP in respect of
these assigned claims.

The FSCS have issued a further 22 payments to Client Money Claimants in the total sum of £9,480.79.
These payments have yet to be cashed by the relevant Claimants. The FSCS have since advised that
such claims as these will continue to be assigned to the FSCS despite the claimants failing to cash such
chegues.

There are a proportion of Client Money Claimants, with underlying clients, whereby the JSA have been
advised do not meet the eligibility criteria for compensation from the FSCS. As such, the relevant Client
Money Claimants have been contacted directly by the JSA in order to agree how the Fixed Costs
associated with the Client Money Distribution and the Client Asset Distribution are to be discharged for
their underlying client base.

As detailed in 4.7.3 above, the JSA have been required to postpone the first and final distribution of the
CMP due to the on-going eligibility assessment process being carried out by the FSCS. As explained
briefly above, there are 3 Client Money Claimants, who are holding Client Money and Client Assets on
behalf of a significant number of underlying clients, who appear to be ineligible to receive compensation
through the FSCS and as such, will not undertake the application form process as detailed at 4.16.3
below. The FSCS advised that this process could not be avoided. Following this decision, the JSA sought
advice from DWF on how they may explore the option of an interim distribution, which would enable the
JSA to distribute to those clients who appear to be unable to claim via the FSCS. The JSA approached
the FCA an 25 November 2015 with their proposal on this matter. The FCA subsequently confirmed that
the CASS policy has no objection to the JSA making an {interim} distribution in two tranches, as previously
advised.

Shortly following the FCA’s consent, it became evident that the application process would continue for a
significant period, due to vast majority of Batch 2 Claimants with outstanding FSCS application forms yet
to be processed. As such, the JSA scught further legal advice regarding the effect of an interim
distribution on the remaining clients should there be a requirement for a further postponement of the
distribution of the CMP.

At the date of the JSA appointment, the CMP held deposits in Sterling, US Dollars and Eurcs. in
accordance with the Client Money Distribution Procedure, the JSA are at liberty to convert the funds
comprising the fund of client money inte a single currency prior to distributing. On 16 December 2015,
shortly after the legal consultation of this matter, the JSA took steps to convert all currency held into
Sterling.

Due to various banking constraints, the bank confirmed that the foreign currency exchange was
completed on 11 January 2016. Following which, the JSA took steps to distribute the funds held on behalf
of two Client Money Claimants, each of which held funds in respect of a collective 158 underlying clients
and a further corporate Client Money Claimant with a significant Client Money holding, who had chasen
to avoid the application form process at this time. The JSA are in receipt of claims totalling £5,124,511.45
in respect of the three Client Money Claimants. Two of these Client Money Claimants have now received
their CMP distribution, less Fixed Costs. The distributions made in this regard total £4,093,275.37 in
respect of 159 underlying clients. The remaining Client Money Claimant of this kind has failed to agree
their costs and as such, a distribution has yet to be made.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 Aprit 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

4743

A further Client Money Claimant advised earlier on in the process that they were aware that they were
not eligible for compensation from the FSCS and as such, agreed directly with the JSA that their Client
Money Costs could be deducted prior to distribution. Subsequently, a distribution totalling £522,340).64
was made in January 2016.

There remains a further 26 Client Money Claimants who have yet to receive a distribution either directly
from the JSA or from the FSCS. As previously advised, it was anticipated that once the FSCS had
completed their application form process, the JSA would be in a position to distribute the remaining funds
held in the CMP. The FSCS have now advised that they have now completed assessments on all
application forms received from Client Money Claimants. Of the application forms received, the FSCS
have rejected three applications either on the grounds that they are not eligible for compensation or where
the: claimant has failed to supply sufficient documentation required in order for the FSCS to fully assess
their eligibility. A further 3 Client Money Claimants never returned their application form to the FSCS and
as such, the FSCS has been unable to make an assessment in this regard.

In addition to the above, one additional Client Money Claimant who was not eligible for compensation via
the FSCS has recently made arrangements directly with the JSA for the agreed Client Mongy Costs to
be deducted from their claim prior to distribution. This will be dealt with in the final distribution of the CMP.,

There also remains 11 Client Money Claimants who have failed to respond fo the JSA in order to agree
their claim.

Alt Client Money Claimants who have yet to receive a distribution (either via the FSCS or
otherwise), are required to contact Megan Singleton at their earliest convenience on 01772 646180
or via email to megan.singleton@leonardcurtis.co.uk, to ensure that any matters which remain
outstanding may be dealt with, with a view to distributing monles due to Clients.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - in Special Administration

4.8

4.81

482

483

49

4.10

4111

POST PPE CLIENT MONIES

Following the JSA appointment, there was a significant number of cheques and payments received in
respect of dividends and corporate actions which have occurred following the PPE.

Under the CASS rules, the JSA were required to reconstitute the payment arrangements of dividends to
the JSA dividend trust accounts on behalf of clients. We considered this approach and considered that
to contact all entities that pay dividends to the Company directly with new account details would be
untimely and costly to administer. Consequently, a formal application was made to the FCA to have the
CASS rules waived to the extent that the original payee amounts are maintained to receive dividends on
an ongoing basis.

The JSA, together with Euroclear and several other parties, co-ordinated the re-enablement of the
CREST system, to allow the transfer of dividends received post appointment to the JSA. The CREST
system was re-enabled for the required period in order to receive such dividends.

As reported in our last reports, in addition to CREST, the Company contracted an overseas share-dealing
platform {“the Piatform™) to provide custody services in respect of non-UK securities. The Company was
unable to provide such services itself and accordingly contracted the Platform to do so. Following their
appointment, the JSA continued to liaise with the Platform in respect of the funds and holdings held on
behalf of the Company, so that the JSA may confirm that the records held by the Company are correct.

Although the Platform had previously confirmed that the records held by the Company were correct, the
Platform subsequently informed the JSA that a balance of £208,328.11 was due to the Company in
respect of Client monies; a proportion of which relates to the period prior to the PPE and a proportion
thereafter, as detailed below:

i.  £129,149.50 in respect of the period prior 1o the PPE; and
fi. £79,178.81 in respect of the period post the PPE.

Following confirmation of which, the JSA sought advice from both their appointed solicitors and the FCA
concerning how to deal with such funds. It was subsequently advised that the funds received should be
dealt with in accordance to the periad for which they were due. As such, the funds due in respect of the
pericd prior to the PPE have been incorperated in the CMP in accordance with CASS 7A and the post
PPE funds have been distributed to the relevant clients accordingly.

Post PPE monies received as a result of corporate actions or dividends issued after 16 March 2015, and
up to and including 1 October 2015, were retumed to all relevant clients on or around 28 October 2015.
Shortly afterwards on 29 October 2015, the JSA issued consolidated tax certificates to all clients for the
period 6 April 2014 to 5 April 2015. It should be noted that prior to the re-enablement of CREST, the JSA
were unable to obtain full visibility of the dividends received into CREST and as such, had insufficient
information to complete the tax certificates by the required deadline of 31 May 2015.

On 31 March 20186, all post PPE monies received by the JSA on and after 2 October 2015, up to 8 March
2016 {inclusive) were returned to all relevant clients.

The JSA returned £718,427.79, $6,384.49 and €45,71%.71 to Clients in respect of post PPE received by
the Company. Following the sale of the Transfer of Client Assets to EIM, the JSA do not anticipate any
future receipts of this kind.

In April 2016, shortly after returning the final proportion of post PPE monies, the JSA were contacted by
a number of clients to advise that they were missing two payments of dividends in respect of two
investments for which they received regular dividend payments. Shortly after becoming aware of this, the
JSA made contact with the two relevant Registrars to request that they look into whether such payments
were issued. The JSA received a further £2,962.94, which was distributed accordingly to the relevant

Joint Speciat Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

411.2

4113

4114

4.11.5

412

413

4.14

clients on 13 January 2017. The final missing dividend receipts totalling £185.08 have now been received
and were distributed to the relevant recipients on 20 September 2017,

It should be noted that at this time, as the JSA vacated the Company’s premises on 23 December 2015,
the JSA and their staff no longer have access to the Company systems or the trading platforms. In this
instance, as the JSA no longer had access to the relevant trading platform, CREST, the JSA have limited
visibility on this matter and as such, are solely reliant on 3% parties.

Furthermore, such payments as these would have ordinarily, under normal course of business, be issued
via CREST and subsequently received into the Company's designated bank account. Given the status
of CREST following the appointment of the Special Administrators, the Company have been unable to
receive payments in this manner. Consequently, the Registrars were required to issue such payments
via cheques made out to the Custodian.

As detailed above at 4.10 following the share transfer to EIM, all dividend payments issued after the
Transfer Date will be received directly by EIM and dealt with accordingly. As such, after the final post
PPE receipts were received by the JSA, action was taken to close any accounts held in the name of the
Custodian, so to mitigate any future costs as the accounts would no longer be required. As such, any
cheques received by the JSA in the name of the Custodian cannot be banked. As such, the JSA
requested that when the Registrars issue the missing dividend payment chegues that such cheques were
issued to the Company directly, so that these can be banked and distributed accordingly.

it should be noted that the JSA encountered significant issues obtaining the reptacement cheques in the
correct name due to various regulatory guidelines followed by the Registrars. This matter has now
concluded.

Leasehold premises

The back office function of the Company was based at leasehold premises situated at Crown House,
Station Road, Wilmslow SK9 1BH (*Crown House™). As previously advised, the JSA were required to
retain occupancy of the premises until the Company had ensured the return of client assets, as per
Objective 1. Following the completion of the Transfer of Client Assets to EIM, the JSA had no requirement
to remain in occupation at Crown House and as such, vacated the premises on 23 December 2015.

IT Infrastructure

As previously advised, following their appointment, the JSA retained only the key service lines required
to achieve the Objectives and ensure the return of both Client Assets, Client Money and Post PPE
receipts to Clients. Following on from the events detailed above, all service lines have since been
terminated by the JSA.

Trading and employees

Shortly prior to our appointment, all trading platforms were closed, and no trades were placed or settled
folfowing our appointment.

In order to assist the JSA to achieve Objective 1, seven employees were initially retained by the JSA in
order to allow a full reconciliation of client positions, produce valuation statements.

The JSA regularly reviewed this position and the proportion of staff retained by the JSA was reduced
accordingly at various stages of the Special Administration.

Two key members of staff were retained by the JSA up to 23 December 2015 in order to assist with the
distribution of the CMP, the Transfer of the Client Assets to EIM and assist with the further reconciliations
that were required as regards dividend receipts and corporate actions.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

415

416

4161

4.16.2

Following notice of their redundancy in December 2015, a key member of staff returned on a consultancy
basis so to ensure that the relevant reconciliations and allecations were completed with regards to post
PPE receipts received after this date. As such, a consultancy fee of £1,380 was paid to Paul Scanlon for
the work completed on this matter. A consultancy fee of £100 has been paid to Paul Scanlon for his
assistance and reconciliations carried out following receipt of the missing dividend cheques.

OBJECTIVE 2 - TO ENSURE TIMELY ENGAGEMENT WITH THE MARKET INFRASTRUCTURE
BODIES AND AUTHORITIES

FCA

As previously disclosed, the FCA was consulted extensively during the period immediately prior to and
following the Joint Special Administrators’ appointment by both LCBSG and DWF.

The JSA continued to liaise closely with the FCA throughout the Special Administration, in relation to a
variety of matters.

The FCA were consulted by the JSA prior to filing both their applications to Court with regards to the
Client Money Distribution Procedure and the Distribution Plan. The FCA confirmed that they did not object
to the application on both instances.

FSCS
Client Asset Claimants

As detailed at 4.6.3 above, following consent from the Client Asset Claimant, the FSCS have agreed to
pay compensation in respect of the Client Asset Costs directly to the JSA, as opposed to the costs being
paid by the Client directly.

As such, each Client with known eligibility has been forwarded a FSCS Consent Form, whereby Clients
can indicate whether they consent to the FSCS paying the Client Asset Costs directly to the Company.
Alternatively, Clients can chogse to discharge these costs directly with the Company via options 1 or 2,
as detailed at 4.6.3 above.

As detailed above, to date, the FSCS have made payment in respect of 440 Client Asset Accounts.
Client Money Claimants

As detailed at 4.7.4.1 above, the FSCS have issued payments to a total of 291 Client Money Claimants.
Of this amount, 269 claimants have cashed their chegues and as such, received their Client Money funds
held on appointment in full. The remaining 22 Client Money Claimants have yet to cash their cheques.

Upon cashing the cheque (should the Client choose to do so), all of the Client's rights to the Claim are
immediately assigned to the FSCS. The FSCS are then entitled to prove in the CMP in respect of the
assigned claims. The FSCS have since confirmed that where they have issued payment but the cheque
has yet to be cashed by the Client Money Claimant these claims will be assigned to the FSCS.

If the Client Money Claim is for a sum greater than £50,000, the FSCS will take assignment for the whole
of the claim upon payment of the compensation. The FSCS will then distribute to the Client the dividend
it receives from its ¢claim in the CMP, in accordance with the FSCS COMP Rules and ensuring that the
Meney Client is compensated as per their entitlernent.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

4163 FSCS Assessment for compensation

4164

As part of their compensation process, the FSCS divided claimants into two batches - Batch 1 and Batch
2.

All individual private clients with single accounts (“Batch 1 Claimants”) are automatically regarded as
eligible and in order to expedite matters, avoided the requirement to submit a formal appfication for
compensation to the FSCS. Once their claims were agreed and any necessary consents were obfained,
the FSCS will issue compensation accordingly.

All non-individual clients, which includes corporate entities, together with any clients who held multiple or
joint accounts (“Batch 2 Claimants”) are required to complete and submit an application form to the FSCS,
so that an eligibility assessment can be carried out on each Claimant. The FSCS advised that this process
would also allow for the FSCS to monitor any payments made to each claimant so to ensure that the
individual compensation limit of £50,000 was not exceeded.

It should be noted that the JSA made further enquiries with the FSCS with regards to the requirement for
Batch 2 Claimants to complete and return an application form. The FSCS advised that this process could
not be avoided. The FSCS advised that ordinarily an application process of this kind can take up to 6
weeks to complete however that they aimed to complete this application form process within a reduced
timescale.

The JSA continued to work closely with the FSCS with regards te the compensation due to Claimants
and to assist the FSCS where appropriate, with any additional information that may be required.

Steps to be taken to conclude matters

Due to the time that has passed since the Order was granted with regards to the Distribution Plan, the
Joint Administrators met with the FSCS in January 2017 in order to reach a possible resolution on this
matter so that we may conclude all matters and progress the case to closure.

At the meeting, it was agreed that Batch 2 individuals {individuals with either joint or multiple accounts)
will be deemed as eligible for the purposes of compensation (this does not include batch 2 non-individuals
such as trusts and corporates). Additionally, where the FSCS have issued a cheque to a client in respect
of their CMP claim and such client has failed to cash such chegue, it was agreed that the costs be met
on the basis that there has been an equitable assignment to the FSCS.

It was also agreed that any rejected, ineligible or non-responding clients will be dealt with by way of a
court application to liquidate assets on accaunt of costs. This will be dealt with via a combined application
with regards to the final CMP and CAP distribution.

The FSCS have now made payment in respect of all eligible Client Money Claimants and Client Asset
Claimants who have submitted an application form together with all necessary documentation. Now that
this has now been finalised based on current applications submitted, the JSA will now proceed with the
steps to make the aforementioned application to Court.

As mentioned earlier all Client Money and Client Asset Claimants who have yet to receive a
distribution (either via the FSCS or otherwise), are required to contact Megan Singleton at their
earliest convenience on 01772 646180 or via email to megan.singleton@lecnardcurtis.co.uk, to
ensure that any matters which remain outstanding may be dealt with, with a view to distributing
monies due to Clients.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

417

418

419

4.20

Euroclear/ CREST

As previously disclosed, at the date of appointment, there were a number of open transactions which
remained unsettled in CREST. CREST was subsequently re-enabled and these transactions have been
cancelled. The re-enablement of CREST also enabled the JSA to release all dividends and corporate
action receipts which were received into CREST following the PPE. As detailed at 4.8 above, all post
PPE monies received by the JSA have now been returned to the respective Clients, with the excepticn
of those detailed at 4.11 above.

The JSA also liaised extensively with Euroclear in order to ensure that the transfer of Client Assets to
EIM was completed, in accordance with the Distribution Plan. Following which, the JSA issued a notice
of termination of services to Euroclear, as the facility was no longer required.

LSE

Since appointment, the JSA have continued to lizise with the LSE and assisted with contacting each of
the relevant counterparties to ensure each open transaction was subsequently cancelled. As confirmed
in 4.14 above, the JSA and LSE have since successfully completed this exercise.

Cofunds
Since appointment, the JSA provided regular updates to Cofunds as regards the JSA progress and
strategy. The JSA conducted a similar exercise with Cofunds to ensure that the transactions which

remained open in Cofunds were subsequently canceled. This exercise has since been completed.

OBJECTIVE 3 - TO RESCUE THE COMPANY AS A GOING CONCERN OR WIND IT UP IN THE
INTERESTS OF THE CREDITORS

As previously advised, as it was not been possible to rescue the Company as a going concern, the JSA
have concentrated on an orderly wind down of the remainder of the Company’s affairs in the best interests
of the creditors and the clients, whilst seeking to secure and protect the position of clients.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

51

5.2

5.3

54

NON CLIENT ASSETS
Office furniture and IT equipment

At the date of appointment, the Company owned office furniture and IT equipment consistent with its
trading function. These assets are located at both the Wilmslow and London premises.

Following their appointment, the JSA instructed Cerberus Asset Management (*Cerberus’) to provide a
valuation of these assets. Cerberus attributed a collective forced sale value of £2,150 with regards to the
office furniture and equipment held at the Wilmslow Premises and at the London premises.

Following our appointment, the JSA were advised that the majority of the office furniture located at the
London premises was not the property of the Company. The portion of office furniture held in the London
premises which was owned by the Company was subsequently sold to Peterhouse Corporate Finance
Limited for a sum of £1,000 plus VAT,

The office furniture located at the Wilmslow premises was utilised by the Joint Special Administrators in
order to receive a 50% deduction on rent and car parking charges, resulting in a £10,449 credit.

Once the JSA have completed the Transfer of Client Assets to EIM and vacated the offices at Wilmslow,
the IT equipment held on the premises was sold at auction for a total sum of £1,185 plus VAT.

An offer of £458.33 plus VAT was received from EIM to purchase the TV's owned by the Company. This
offer was accepted following the advice of our appointed agents, Cerberus.

The Company's IT systems were administrated by Purple Matrix, a firm based in London. Following the
JSA's vacation of the Wilmslow premises, the JSA terminated these services. Following which, Purple
Matrix advised they were holding a server on behalf of the Company. An offer of £1,250 plus VAT was
subsequently received from Purple Matrix to purchase the server, This offer was accepted following the
advice of our agents, Cerberus.

Balance at Bank (House accounts)

At the date of appointment, a balance of £158,105.61 was held in the Company's current accounts. This
balance has since been received into the JSA bank account.

Sale of hospitality tickets

Prior to the Special Administration, the Company had purchased a hospitality package for The Grand
National at Aintree Racecourse. A total amount of £2,344.18 was paid in this regard. Following
appointment, a former employee of the Company, James Igoe, expressed his interest in purchasing the
tickets. As a refund was not available from the event organiser, an offer of £1,406.51 plus VAT was
subsequently accepted and received for the tickets.

Sundry Receipts

There were a number of unsettled trades at the time that the Company's default was declared. The LSE
has now completed their final determination with regards to the unsettled trades. Subsegquently, a refund
of £26.61 has been received from the Share Centre in respect of charges applied to the unsettled trades.
Further receipts of £2.78 have been received in this regard.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

5.8.1

582

59

591

Sundry Debtors

At the date of appoiniment, there was a balance of £85,273.77 due to the Company in respect of sundry
debtors. The balance comprised of a variety of pre-payments and deposits paid by the Company in
advance for services. To date, an amount of £55,399,31 has been received in respect of refunds due to
the Company.

Rates Refund

An amount of £2,794.78 has been received in respect of a rates refund due to the Company in respect of
Carey Lane, London.

VAT Refund

Following their appointment, the JSA completed pre-appointment VAT returns to HMRC. Refunds totalling
£25,910.83 have been received in this regard

Warrants & Shares owned by the Company

The Company has a number of stock warrants giving the Company the right to purchase various
companies’ stock at a specific price at a specific date. The Company currently holds 14 stock warrants
with final exercise dales ranging from 22 May 2015 to 2 February 2018. The JSA marketed the Company's
warrants for sale, however, it was subsequently advised that the JSA were not able to re-assign the
warrants and as such, could not complete any such sale.

In addition to the warrants, there were a catalogue of shares owned by the Company itself, Since there
appointment, the JSA have received a sum of £356.59. The remainder of the shares held wili be sold in
due course.

Shares in Subsidiaries
Hume Capital Management Limited (*“HCM”) and Hume Capital Guernsey Limited (“HCG”)

We have reviewed the financial position of each of the subsidiaries of the Group, to determine if any
recoveries are possible for the benefit of the Company,

Both Hume Capital Management Limited (*HCM") and Hume Capital Guernsey Limited (*HCG") are not
subject to any insolvency procedure and were trading. Following their appointment, the JSA explored the
possibility of selling the shares in these subsidiaries.

As previously reported, the Company held shares in HCM and HCG which undertook fund management
activities with c.£95m under management.

An investment flyer was sent to potential interested parties, resulting in 556 non-disclosure agreements
being issued. Following discussions between a shortlist of interested parties and the Guernsey registered
protected cell which contracted with HCG, two offers were received for the shares in HCM and HCG. The
higher offer, received from Peterhouse Corporate Finance Limited {"PCF”), was accepted. The offer
provided that £190,000 would be payable on exchange with a balance of £10,000 being payable on PCF
receiving consent from the FCA regarding change of ownership.

Contracts were exchanged on 19 May 2015 and following PCF receiving approval from the FCA, the
contract completed on 1 September 2015 and a total balance of £200,000 has since been received.

The proceeds from the sale net of costs have been remitted to TCA Credit Fund LP, under their security
previously registered against the Company,

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

58.2

5.10

5.11

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

8.2

XCAP Nominees Limited (“the Custodian”)

As detailed at 4.6.2, the Company's shareholding held in the Custodian were transferred to EIM for a sum
of £1. A further payment of £9,999 was paid by EIM on completion of the Transfer Agreement in respect
of costs incurred in the preparation, drafting and negotiation of the Transfer Agreement.

interest

A total sum of £3,913.31 has been received in respect of interest accrued to date on the bank accounts
held by the JSA.

VAT

As previously advised, although the Company was VAT registered, the Company was partially exempt
and as such, is only able to reclaim a proportion of the VAT paid on costs and expenses. The JSA
have instructed Harold Sharp Chartered Accountants (“Harold Sharp”) to submit any post appointment
VAT retumns on behalf of the JSA.

Harold Sharp are continuing to liaise with HMRC in respect of the recoverable VAT,

NON CLIENT ASSETS YET TO BE REALISED
Sundry debtors

As detailed in at 5.4 above, the JSA will continue to pursue any balances due to the Company that may
be recoverable.

Shares owned by the Company

As detailed at 5.8.2 there are a number of shares owned by the Company itself, which the JSA will seek
to realise in due course.

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following their initial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered to
be required by the JSA. Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the JSA in the period of this
report.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Altached at Appendix B are the JSA Receipts and Payments Accounts covering the period from 16
September 2017 to 15 March 2018, and cumulative up to 15 March 2018,

Attached at Appendix C is the Client Money Pool Receipts and Payments Accounts covering the period
from 16 September 2017 to 15 March 2018, and cumulative up to 15 March 2018.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Repert
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

9.1

9.2

8.21

822

8.3

9.3.1

9.3.2

COSTS OF THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION
The professional costs of the Special Administration to date can be split into the following categories:

The costs incurred by LCBSG and DWF LLP in connection with the Court application;
The Pre-Administration costs incurred by LCBSG and DWF LLP;

The JSA Post-appointment costs; and

The JSA disbursements.

These are explained further in the paragraphs below.
Costs Connected with the Court Application

As previously advised, the costs incurred in connection with the Court application are set out below:

Charged Services provided Total amount Amount Amount

by charged paid unpaid
£ £ £

LCBSG Preparation of documents 3,241.40 0.00 324140

LCBSG Court related issues 1,524.00 .00 1,524.00

DWF LLP Costs incurred in connection with the Court 25 514.64 25.514.64 )

application
Total 30,280.04 25514.64 4,765.40

The Court ordered that the costs of and incidental to the application {including legal and accountancy
costs incurred therewith) be paid as an expense of the Special Administration,

Pre-Administration Costs

On 22 June 2015, the Committee consented to the following pre-appointment fees charged and expenses
incurred being paid as an expense of the administration:

Charged Services provided Total amount Amount Amount
by charged paid unpaid

£ £ E
LCBSG Pre-appointment costs* 71,763.70 0.00 71,783.70
DWF LLP  Pre-appointment costs® 38,866.87 0.00 38,866.67
Total 110,630.37 0.00 110,630.37

* Please note a detailed description was provided in the Joint Special Administrators’ Report and Statement of
Proposals, dated 7 May 2015.

The pre-appointment costs for both LCBSG and DWF LLP have been calculated on a time costs basis.

Joint Special Administrators” Sixth Progress Report
10 Aprit 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

94

94.1

942

94.3

944

945

94.6

94.7

848

94.9

JSA Remuneration

On 22 June 2015, the Committee approved that the JSA be authorised to draw their remuneration by
reference to time properly given by the JSA and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Special
Administration. It was alsc agreed, that the JSA be authorised to draw fees on account of time costs
incurred to date, as and when funds permit, and that the timing of future drawdowns against future time
costs incurred are to be agreed by the Committee. Approval was also received to draw category 2
disbursements as detailed at Appendix D.

The JSA are entitled to receive remuneration for services given in respect of:
e The pursuit of Objective 1 ~ to be paid out of the client assets held by the Company
o Dealing with the distribution of client monies - to be paid out of the CMP; and

e The pursuit of Objectives 2 and 3.

The total time costs incurred to date are summarised below.

Hours Rate / hr Total value
No, of time
£ £
Time previously reported 7,135.80 392.66 2,801,920.00
Time incurred in the period of this report 95.8 421.54 40,383.10
Total Administrators’ time costs 7,231.60 392.66 2,842.303.10

The total time charged by the JSA for the period of this repart amounts to £40,383.10 (across general
costs, costs of dealing with Client Monies and costs of dealing with Client Assets). This represents 95.8
hours at an average rate of £421.54 per hour. Attached at Appendix E is a summary of the JSA post-
appointment time costs to date, which also details how these costs have been allocated against general
time costs, time costs incurred in association with Client Monies and time costs incurred in association
with Client Assets. A detailed explanation for each is also attached.

JSA remuneration drawn to date in respect of general time costs total £84,494.84 plus VAT,

JSA remuneration drawn to date in respect of time costs incurred in association with the distribution of
the CMP total £640,701.61 plus VAT.

JSA remuneration drawn to date in respect of time costs incurred in association with the distribution of
Client Assets total £1,905,084.43 plus VAT.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees”, although it should be
noted that the requirements for approval of the JSA remuneration differ from an ordinary Administration.
This guide may be downloaded from https://www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees. If
you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Megan Singleton of this office on
01772 646180. As aresult of the complexities associated with a Special Administration, the firm's complex
rates have been applied in this case.

Appendix F also includes details of LCBSG's policies regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, suppert staff and the use of subcontracters.

Joint Special Administrators™ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

95 Disbursements
Summarised below are Category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred on the case since appointment:

Category 1 disbursements

Total amount Amount Amount
paid by LC recovered still to be
from case recovered
from case
Charged by Services provided £ £ £
LCBSG Postage 6,506.41 - 6,506.41
Courls Advertising Statutory advertising 7,623,682 762362 -
Creditor Web Pelstar Document upload 2,221.80 2,221.80 -
Auctus Collection of records and storage 207293 1,533.41 539.52
Business tax centre Money laundering checks 260.00 260.00 -
AUA Insolvency Risk Services  IP Bond 135.00 135.00 -
Total Data Management Gollection of records and storage 103.62 103,62 -
Pelstar Limited Software licence 87.00 87.00 -
Companies House Companies House searches 57.00 53.00 4,00
Total 19,067.38 12,017.45 7,049.93
Category 2 disbursements
Total Amount Amount
Charged by Services provided amount paid recovered still to be
byLC from case recovered
from case
£ £ £
LCBSG Mileage @ 45p/mile 971284 9,676.09 3375
9712.84 9,679.09 33.75

96 Expenses of the Special Administration
The JSA have incurred expenses during the period of this report. These expenses, together with all
expenses incurred during the course of the Special Administration are detailed at Appendix D. The
schedule also indicates whether these expenses have been paid. The allocation for the recharge of the
expenses is also detailed within the schedule.

8.7 The Company was VAT registered, however due to the activities carried out by the Company, the
Company was partially VAT exempt. Following their appointment, the JSA instructed Harold Sharp
Chartered Accountants (“Harold Sharp™) to undertake a full review of the Company’s VAT position. Harold
Sharp are still engaged on this matter and continue to liaise with HMRC in respect of any recoverable
VAT. As the JSA are only able to recover a small percentage of the VAT, the expenses detailed at
Appendix C are shown inclusive of VAT,

98 Aftached at Appendix F is additional information in relation to the firm’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade.

9.9 Within 21 days of receipt of this report,

i, Asecured creditor, or
i.  Anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question), or
iil. A client with the concurrence of clients claiming for at least 5% in value of the Client Assets
{including the client in question); or

Joint Special Administrators” Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

9.10

With the permissicn of the Court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured
creditor may make a request in writing to the JSA for further information about the remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs).

In addition, unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured
claims, any secured creditor, any client with the concurrence of at least 10% of the total claims in respect
of client assets held by the Company (or with the permission of Court), or the FCA may apply to court, if
they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by the Joint Special Administrators to be
excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration to be inappropriate. Any
application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

10
10.1

10.1.1

10.1.2

10.1.3

10.2

10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

10.24

10.2.5
10.3

10.3.1

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Barclays Bank PLC (“Barclays™)

Barclays has the benefit of security by way of fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets.
Barclays confirmed that the Company had no indebtedness as at the date it entered Special
Administration.

TCA Credit Fund LP (“TCA”)

TCA benefits from a debenture creating fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets. The
indebtedness to TCA at the date of the Special Administration amounted to $971,669.56 (approximately
£615,924.48).

Following the sale of the shares of HCM and HCG, as detailed at 5.7 above, a distribution of £120,000
was made to TCA. There are insufficient funds available to enable a further distribution to be made to
TCA.

David W Taylor (“DWT")

DWT holds security in the form of a debenture over the Company's assets, The Company's indebtedness
to DWT as at the date of appointment of the JSA totalled £1,101,814. There are insufficient funds
available to enable a distribution to be made to DWT under his security.

Preferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferential status in this case are those of employees in respect
of their arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay. Such claims will be met by the Redundancy Payments
Office ("RPQO"), a department within the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills, who will then
have a subrogated preferential claim in the Special Administration.

Preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages are capped at a maximum of £800 per employee. Any
amount in excess of this will be an unsecured claim. Any holiday pay owing in excess of the applicable
statutory limit will form the employee's residual preferential claim.

As at the date of the Special Administration, the Company had 29 employees. Following a detailed
assessment of the work required to be completed, a number of employees were made redundant. A
proportion of the employees were retained for varying periods during the course of the Special
Administration, in order to assist the JSA in achieving the objectives of the Special Administration. All
employees have since been made redundant.

Based on the information currently available, we estimate that the total preferential claims of the
Company's employees will be £36,868.20. However, the JSA have yet to receive a statement of claim
form from the RPQ on this matter,

We do not anticipate that, after costs, there will be a distribution to preferential creditors in this matter.
Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where the Company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003, the
JSA must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors and

should not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

10.3.2

10.3.3

10.3.4

104

10.4.1

104.2

11

1.1

1.2

11.3

11.4

1.5

Net property is defined as being the realisations from assets subject to the fioating charge after costs and
after settlement of the preferential claims.

The prescribed part is calculated as being 50% of the first £10,000 of net property and 20% of net property
thereafter, subject to a maximum prescribed part fund of £600,000.

The net property in this case is less than the prescribed minimum after costs and we consider that the
cost of making a distribution of the prescribed part in this case to be disproportionate to the benefits.

Unsecured Creditors
Unsecured creditor claims are split into three main categories:

i,  Client Money Claimant shortfall claims;
i. Any client who is not entitled to participate in the CMP, ner entitled to assets held by XCAP
Nominees; and
iii.  Any other creditor who is owed an amount by the Company (to include Redundancy Payments
Service and employee residual unsecured claims).

The Joint Special Administrators do nct anticipate that realisations will allow for a distribution to the
Company's unsecured creditors,

REGULATORY MATTERS

Despite the appointment of the JSA, the Company remains an FCA regulated entity, albeit with no
authority to trade.

On 11 March 2015 the Company requested the suspension of trading in its shares on AIM and
consequently the Company's membership of the LSE was suspended.

On 12 March 2015, the Company applied to the FCA to voluntarily impose the requirements set out under
section 55L(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000.

Following discussions with the FCA the Company’s activities were restricted. The restrictions were:

i.  To stop carrying on regulated activities;
i.  Nottotake on new clients; and
iil.  Notto undertake any new business for new or existing clients.

The JSA are required to enable the Company to continue to comply with a range of regulatory
requirements, or to seek necessary waivers for non-compliance as a result of the Special Administration
and / or insolvency of the Company. The requirements include:

i, Ensuring the complaints handling procedures are maintained;
i.  Liaising closely with the FCA and FSCS to ensure their requirements are addressed; and
jii.  Ensuring full and accurate reconciliations in respect of client monies and client assets.

Joint Special Administrators' Sixth Progress Report
10 Aprii 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

12

121

12.2

12.3

124

FUTURE REPORTS

The JSA aim fo provide clients and creditors with regular and timely updates on progress and to provide
you with relevant information and guidance to assist you through the administration period.

To assist you further, Client and Creditor Portals have been set up, which we hope you will find beneficial,
The address of the Client Portal is: http://lecnardcurtis.insolvencydata.co.uk. You can access the
portal using the unique Key Code which has been previously provided fo you.

You are encouraged to register your details on the site as soon as possible. Registration will enable you
to access important information and updates about the Special Administration at your convenience, plus
you will be notified by email as soon as new information relevant to you becomes available.

The JSA are also required to provide a progress report to clients and creditors within one month of the
end of each period of six months commencing on the date the Company entered Special Administration.
Creditors’ attention is drawn to our notice dated 5 October 2017 as previously forwarded, which provides
further information about the availability of future documents on a prescribed website.

Should you have any queries regarding this report please contact Megan Singleton at my office, in writing, via

email at

megan.singleton@leonardcurtis.co.uk or via telephone on 01772 646180. All communications via post

or email should also include a full postal address and your creditor / client reference if you have one.

for and on behalf of
HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC

JIRVING
JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR

Julien Irving, Mark Colman and Andrew Duncan are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales under office halder numbers 13062, 9721 and 9319, respectively

Natwithstanding the appointment of Special Administrators under The Investment Bank Special Administration Regulations 2011, Hume Capital Securities
Plc remains an FCA regulated entity

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the JSAs, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 Aprit 2018



Hume Capita Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY QF JOINT SPECIAL ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
A. That the Special Administration Objectives be pursued, being:

1. To ensure the return of client assets as soon as is reasonably practicable;

2. Toensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the Authorities; and

3. To either rescue the Company as a going concern or wind it up in the best interests of the
creditors

Note: the first part of Objective 3, namely the rescue of the Company as a going concem, is not
capable of being achieved because of the circumstances set out at paragraph 1.2.2.

B. That, in the absence of a direction from the FCA under Regulation 16, the Special Administration
Objectives continue to be addressed in parallel.

C. That the JSA shall do all such things and generally exercise all powers as they, at their discretion,
consider desirable in order to achieve the Objectives of the Special Administration, or to protect and
preserve the assets of the Company, or to maximise realisations for any other purpose incidental to these
Proposals.

D. That the JSA continue to enable the Company to employ staff to assist in the various work identified as
necessary in the pursuit of the Objectives of the Special Administration.

E. Thatthe JSA move funds realised or held on behalf of clients into bank accounts controlled by the JSA
and, to aveid currency fluctuations, convert foreign currency accounts to sterling accounts as appropriate.

F. Thatthe JSA move and hold funds realised on behalf of the Company into bank accounts controlled by
the JSA.

G. That Client Monies and Client Assets be returned to clients prior to any distribution to any other class of
creditors being made.

H. That the JSA realise the Company's remaining assets in pursuit of the Objectives of the Special
Administration,

. That the JSA make distributions to the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors as appropriate,
J. That the JSA continue to investigate, and if appropriate, pursue any claims that an office holder and / or
the Company may have under The Companies Act, the Act or other legislation against any parties

concerned with the affairs of the Company.

K. That, once the Objectives of the Special Administration have been fulfilled the JSA will seek to conclude
the case by either;

a. Filing appropriate notices that the Objectives have been achieved, that the Company no longer
holds client assets and the Company will be dissolved thereafter without further recourse to the
Creditors or Clients of the Company, or

b. Putforward further Proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

Joint Special Administrators' Sixth Progress Repert
10 April 2018



810Z (udy 0|
poday ssaibold Yxig siojensiuiupy [e1oads julop

877499 00'0 000 000 00’0 87'2/9'97 000
£8'889'97 00’0 00'0 0o0 £8'889'97 000 00'0
rS 71908 000 000 000 00’0 $STT9'0E 000
0£'Z88ES 00°000°0Z 000 00’0 o000 OF£'788'EE ovo
rR'6EL'SY 000 000 0o0 000 PELEL'ET 057002y
B0'Z06'vL 000 000 000 00'0 80'706'VL 00'0
£0°Z06'T6 000 000 000 000 08'809'9% £2°867°91
00'000°05T 00'0 000 0o'0 000 00'000°0€ 00°000°0ZT
ETTIESLT 000 000 000 00°000°0% ETTTEBIT 000
9T 66689 £€°060°0T- 000 000 SPot £E'985E0T T£987'SLT
0S'02F'SEE 000 000 000 000 05°0TF'SEE 000
T9' 104079 00'000°0F 000 000 PLZEL'SYT L6965y 000
{6'VBOELL 000 80'58T 16'£96'T 000 86'TESOLL 000
£V ¥60'S06'T 00°000°0% 000 89'SPS L8 PRIPS'ET8 ¥6'900'796 000
BE'6LR'ESS'S 86'750°08 98’81 0Z'€19°L0T $5'5E5°008 96'921°505" Y £8'70£'094 19'50T'€02
6E'6T 000 8L'T i's 000 000 ¥8'07 000
65'95¢E 0o0 000 00'0 65'95€ 000 00’0 00’0
15°900'T 0o0 000 000 000 000 15'900'T co'o
BLY6EL'T co0 000 000 000 BLVEL'T 000 000
9T'860'y SE0LT 000 £2'88T r8'zI8z'T EF'BEET 184171 00'0
EE'E6GS'E co0 000 000 00’0 EE'E6R'E 000 00'000°T
£8'016'ST 000 00'0 80'££0°9T 00'0 00'0 S/'LE8'6 00'000°0T
00'666'6 000 000 000 00'666'6 000 00’0 000
00'000'ST 000 000 000 000 000 00'000°ST 000
TE'66E'SS 000 00’0 86'8LY'ET sl £0'E80°FT gYIE 00'000°EE
19'S01'8ST 000 on'o 00'0 000 oo'o 19'501'851 19'50T'85T
00°000'00¢ 000 000 000 000 000 00'000°00Z ule3Un)
TBEE'ELL 000 80°58T ¥6796'7 9T'TL vv 64014 000 000
90'¥SL'ErE 92'S86'6 000 00'0 £9'766'% LT°944'828 000 000
7800E'TLL'T 000 000 000 85'78€'ST 18°9TY'1/8 £V TOS'SLE 000
LETLL'9BT'T 1896869 000 07 v06'F9 £C'9TE'EY L6 vP0°T00°T 000 00'0
¥ 7 3 3
{13N) 8102 L102 L102 910z 90T yalew §10Z 251231 03
annenwng yaew 1aquaydasg yae Jaqusydas ST - ST0T laquiaydag pajewnns3y
ST-LT0Z ST -LT02 ST -9102 ST-9T0C Jaquiaydas ST-S10Z
Jaquiaydas yaew 91 Jaquiaydasg Yaew 91 9T yaie 91
91 91

8102 HOYVIN 51 OL JALLYTINAND ANV

sajey

{dde Lno) Y3 Yim paeposse $1500} 1de-ald - §334 $103191j05
SIHANIH 40 9(S Y3Mm Bul|eap yUm 53502 - S99} S
UOlIEIAUNWLA] ST

sa8.eyd 321A495 puk |elual yJed Jed ‘usy

4MQ - 5834 s10IRN0S

safem ssfojdwy

[BQOID ¥IL - 403IpaI) paindag

5334 510101105 - dIND

$1502 SIBMYOS ||

$33} 540321]0S - dVD

592 VST - dWD

SPUSPIAID 4d 1504

SIILYSI - dVD

ssjuawied ssaq

sydiaass Apung

Auedwos ayl Aq paumo saeys
s1911 Ayjendsoy jo ajes
punyau sajey

$5048 1sauaul Hsodag
Wwswdinba Jandwon

punjas [wA uawuodde-aly
SIAUWON dDX 40 3|85
S35AJFS 10, DIUBAPE WOH
510393p Alpung

yueq je azuejeg

OJH/IWDH jo ales

SPuUSpPIAD 3dd 1504

53U Ag pred s1507) 1355 UL D
51502 104 dIND WO [BMEIPYIAR
$754 Aq pired s1500 1955y 131D
sydisasy

‘8107 HOYVIN 51 OL L10Z HIBWI1d3S 91 WONH A0I¥3d IHL O INNOIDV SLINIWAV ANV S1dIFOTY SHOLVHLSININGY TvII3dS LNIOT 40 AMVIWANS

8 XIGN3IddY

uonesSIuIWPY [eroadg uj - 9|4 sapunoag (eyden awny



8107 Idy 0|
yoday ssaibold Yg siolensiuwpy [enads julop

"¥SI 8U) 0} 3|Qe|leAr aq ABw Jeyj SpUnal | YA AUe Jo 1oadsal U JHWH Uit asiey o) Buinuguos aie dieys poieH ST 84 JO Jleysq ue swimal | yA Juswjuedde jsod Aue jwgns of { dieyg ploiey,)
SEIUNOYY paisley) dieyg ploseH pajangsul eney ySr 8y "sasusdxe pue $)803 Lo pied §yA 8y jo uofiodoid B wiepal o) siqe Ajuo st 'yons se pue jdwaxe Aened sem Auedwo? ay) ‘passisiBal A sem Auedwog au ybnoyy ,,

“JNoooE sjuswAed pue 5d1808) SAOGR BUY DY PEPNPXS USSG SABY SUDROESLE 8SaL) ‘seuaLng sjdijnw ey} o} ang * “safileyo Jo sjsoz
AUE J0 UOGINPIP B4} INOLYM ‘SILBID O) |1y Ul PLINJaJ US3G 3nBy saoueleq asay] “Auediog auy Aq panaoas 3dd 150d Jo Joadsol uy SWBID ) |1 '614'Gh3 PUB G ¥RE'9% 6. 22794 L3 PAWINIB) IABY ST 3} '9A008 §'p 12 Pafiesap 5y

€6'ETV'T6L
64'65T'PLS JUNDJIIE [QJIUCD |FA
$TPST'BIT Buneaq 1534310 - Junaioe adseys Suneo|y
66'0T Bulieaq 153433u] - Junoe afieyo paxi4
Aq pajuasaiday
€6'ETY'T6L puey uj asuejeg
St SOPT9L Y BT'RZS'TH (E7/9'6 118596 9" 09 '6r0’T 67566'90T'E 8606650
65787 000 000 00's 00'ST 69°LLT 00'S8 sadieys yueq
00706t 000 000 oo 000 000 00'06E 583 |SID
00°06€ 000 ooo 000 000 00°06€ 000 uoiaapal ey
TrERS 000 o000 000 000 tr'Ees 000 $¥500 Ajnaag
187249 000 000 000 000 99Ty ¥T'192 aauesnsu|
€618 000 oo'o 000 000 EE'BTY 00'00¥ $321AIBS |0IAEd
00'990°T 000 000 000 000 000 00re90'T 43130 - s34 |asuno)
0008Z'T 000 0o0'c 000 000 00'08Z'T 000 aiedyyjeay
00°06€£'T 000 00'0 000 i) DO'062'T 00'00T 539} AJuejunoazy
00089'T 000 0005 00°0S 000 DOOBE'T 00007 $33y Aueynsuo)
ST'9T6'T 000 000 000 000 91'5Z6'T 000 SNIIGIID - 533) SUIBY
00000°s 000 000 000 00’0 00°000's 000 98} SIIElE JO JUIWIBIELS
T LER'S 000 o000 000 0L LBET PeEr'y 000 duisiuanpe Auoiniels
SELD6'S 000 000 000 000 BT'ETT'T LOVEI'E SUCIINGLIIUOD UMSU3d
875189 000 000 000 000 000 8T SFE'9 WOH Jo Heyaq uo pled sasuadx)
¥000L'L 000 000 000 v Zel'l 08°£05'9 000 saln
LT6ZL'0Z 18951 vSrE8'E 19°L08'S SOTIT EVTIE'S 000 sjuawsIngsip T Asodale)
PR'SLL'E 00'vs SLTY 00791 81°5¢6 16'TL5'8 000 SjuaWasIngsip Z Alodaje)
SOTLTOT 000 000 000 000 000 SOZLT'OT SOH/NDH §0 1es Yum Fulieap Y3im s3500 - JMQ - 539 S10101(0S
S7'999'LT 00'C 00'05L°T 000 00°000's SZ'9T6'6T 000 $1503 |BUDISSDYON - dIND
57'999°LT 0o 00°05L°T 000 00°000's STITE'ST 00’0 51507 [EUOISS3I0Nd - dVD

uonensILiWpY [e19ads uj « 91d $aNUNIAG [endes awny



102 Ay 0}
podsy ssaiboid YixIg siciensiuiwpy [eradsg e

TO0ETS0M08 puey uy 3duejeg
9y’ 60V 'E68'S 000 000 000 85°78£'ST 88'970'898'S a0
Z900ETLTT ooe 000 000 85°78E'5T vT8T6' T 000 dIAD 341 JO UINI3J AYL LiIM PA1BIIOSSE $1507 JO [BMEIPLIIM
PIBOTTEY'Y 000 000 000 000 v98OTTZ9Y 000 |06 ASUOIN JU[J 3U1 46 UONRGLISI]
sjuatuded ssa
9.'T9%'L699 000 000 000 00'0 9/'T9v'L69°9 000
88'0TL'TE 000 000 000 000 |E01T'1E 000 [0¢d ASUOW JU31|J 341 03 3np sigaq
88°057'9999 000 000 000 000 88'052°999'9 000 [o0d Asuop U3l
E; 3 Ej 3 s)dianay
aane|nwny 8TOZ Yriew L102 L1I0Z Yo 102 9T0Z Yalew STOT
ST-LT0Z Jsquaydas ST®9T0T Jaquiaidag ST -ST0Z Jaquidas ST -
Jaquiaidas ST-LI0T laquiandag ST-9T0Z Jaquiaidag STOT YaIeN 9T
91 yae 91 91 Yauew 9t a1
810¢ HOMVI G1

0L dn JALLYINAND ONY ‘8L0Z HOYVI S1 OL 210 ¥38NILd3S 91 QOI¥3d JHL HO4
INNOJJV SINIWAVd ONV S1dITIFY T00d AINOW IN3ITD

3 XION3IddV

uonesIuILpY [e193dg U] - 9]d SaRUNdag [endes swny



810¢ ludy 0}
Joday ssalbol4 yxig sioe)sIuILpY e1sads Juior

- L9GLE'ZL osie'zL | - - zZ'1€9'v2 ZZ1E9'vT - xep sjding saojAles ssueusjulew pue poddng j|
- BY'TEG L 6v'Z6S'HL | - - 86'78L'ET 86 PBL'ET - Xujepy ajding BunsoH xoey uopusiu)
- 88969 £9'869 - - 92'268°L 92'26€'L - YosoImy S9€ 82U0
89265, - - - - 894652 89/5G'2 - uopg ejeq pung
- LL'GER'D 11'6E8'9 - - L LAY'EL WP LL9'EL - Jaguoig saul|pue]
€LIGE - - - - £4'LGE £2716E - SEQUEJ dNY sjaspuey auoyd
- 00006 00'006 - - 00°008'L 00°008'L - |etoueuld paiy | awded yo auo (slawalels alelauag) clsaie)
- 00°052'92 oooseee | - - 00'005'25 00°005°2S - [EloUBUY Py L (washg eeq JualD) manss |
- LLLp0'S LLLP0's - - ZZ'Z80°0L 22'Z80°01 - Py @RS 19 aoepBUl ABM T JMS SINTY
- OEBRL LY oEevL'iy | - - 65'867'C8 65'96V°E8 - PIYANes 19 (wajsAg a0 yoed) SWIY
- Z1'965 Z1°966 - - PTZ6L'L $2'26L'L - N pain 131
- 8O'P06'C 8IT06'S . - 9£°608'2 966092 - seg ysnlg Ayoupoe|y
- 8L'9/6 820,68 - - 95°€G6') 96'€66'L - 1auna) S8jEl OSAWOp-uoy - saoeds Bupyed Je)
yBholog Jse3 anysayn
- 9E'65E°Z1 9£'652'2) - - zLeLL've ZL8LLYE - {ounogy sajey ssausng
ybnolog jseq a1ysays
- S0'9REEH SUBE6EL | - - 60°946'42 60'946'42 - uosiawg abieyn aomag
- L9'680'E LOBO0'E - - ZTBEL'D ZZ6EL'g - uosiaWg sy yed 1en
- §2'986'22 sz'ogezz | - - 05'ZLL Wb 05'zLL'vY - uosJaug ey
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
LA LA L¥A 1¥A0 LYA LYA 1vA L¥A Jo aasnpu|
J0 an|snjou| 10 3AIsN2U) 10 BASN|DU| FAIsSnow| 10 SAISNU| J0 8AsNDUL 30 3AISNOY)
WoH jo S)ossy dND oje)sa fu pred junowy Rep odal
Jjeyaq uo W) jsuebe [CIENE ] pueIsino 0} paunau| sIy3 4o pouad Jondd
nddng sieeq
pasnsu| 1sueBe pejeao)e 1sujede unewy S)502 |ejoL ayy Bupnp
SJ509 pejeso||e 51800 pejedo|e paundul s1509
£1509 sjsog
9)Ep 0] PelInJu) S}S02 JO UoEd0| |y

8102 HOUVIN 1 OL dN JAILYTNINND ANY ‘2102 HOMYI S1 OL £10Z ¥39W3Ld3S 91 QO FHL HO4 AIHUNINI SISNIX3 40 IINAIHIS
Q XION3ddY

uonesiupupy [e1ads uj - 9|d sainoag eydes swiny




810z IWdy 01
podey ssaibold YIXIS SIoeAsIuWpy [eads wicy

8y Liv b WA - - §6'Cr6 G6'Cro - saoiaag ysiy Aeuaatosu| vy |oueInsU|
05'v86'L 05'+86°L - - 00'696'¢ 00°696'C - Eje(] sbueyox3 luawéed yo auo - spas; ejeg
0¥ LIO'8L or Li0'8lL - - 6.Z20'9E 6L°220'9E - e1gQ aanceEll spasj ejeq
oLvpL'e 0LbrLE - - 6£'682'9 6£°682'9 - jueg sfejueq abueyo yueq shejueq
00°56L 00°56} - - 00°06% 00°06€ - IS19 sdiysisquap 1510
00°0¥9 00°0r9 . - 00°08Z°L 000824 - 8y epeuE) aued yjeey ssfodu]
8L LLT'EL 8L LLTEL - - 9E'¥55°92 9E'¥55'9C " paj] 15342
PUEJRJ| '§ M) sEB|20INT

08°zZov'e 08'20¥'¢ - - 655089 85'509'9 - S19 sabieyo voyoesuel) g a3) Apojsny
LIver'e LIpBYR - - £5'696'01 £5'696'91 - Uoajpung PpsiE|8l Js8.]
92'9le 98'9l6 - - ZLEER'L ZLEER'L - bize| (1s3) wawAhed yo auQ s|ieo s Buipuey
ZE'LGL ZELSL - - v9z05°L vo'Zog'L - ey (1SemyHoN) 31 Juld wewled yo auQ 1o juud Juswisiels
0OF'851 0F'9%1 - - 02°91€ 08°91E - obeg Ajua anoaul

aunp pue Aepy ludy - WOH/SDH slunosoy - abeg
00'0P8 00'ore - - 00'089'L 000891 - [Ha 1oy Aoueynsuod)
oL L 9Pl - - 89'ES6'Z 89°€56°Z - HEIS {s2,2) awayos uoisuay
Ya9LY'L ¥8'9Ly') - - 89'€56'C 99'€56°Z - HE1S {s8,3) awayos uoisuag
006y 00'6¥ - 00'86 - 00'86 - Heis ueo| uapnis
S0'SiF'E SO'SLY'E - 0l°0s6'e - 01°056'9 - He1S IN 543
09'126'E 09'.26° - 0T'558'2 - 0Z'588'L - Helg IN 53,3
05'605'G 05'605'S - 00'6LO°LL - 0060 LE - #Es JAVd
L0 LSY'aY LO" LSO - - L0Z06'26 L0'206'26 - Hels (1aN) Aoy
00'G6L 00°562 - - 067065' L 00°065'} - vosdweH § (1s8) sefireyo Aouejunodsy
00'0%¢ 00'05¢ - - 007004 007002 - uosdwey g $221A155 [|0JAEd
00'00S't 00°00S't - - 00°000'6 00°000'6 - SPUNoD aay Apaisny
S9'8E S9'8€ - - 0t'LL 0E'2L - 10y |0uo]) SSF0Y
o LLE OFLiE - - 6Lt+€9 BL'¥E9 - 13y ey
YEr0S ¥E'¥0S - - 19'800°L 198001 - G9€ pAdUBAPY afieya Apspenb ssauisng
ZS'6LL'E Z5BLL'E - - P0'BSE9 $O65E'9 - S9€ PAOUBARY 12URIE] - Jaulaly|
£6'029'8 £6°029'8 - - 98'LrE L) 98'L¥Z 1L - xuje S(ding Araaooe) seisesip pue dnyoeq

uonensiuwpy [eadg uj - 91d senunasg |epden awny




voday sseiboid YIS SI0jensiuupy [e199ds Juiop

BLOZ 14d 0L

#6062 22'96'62L 80'YOZ'BFS | GOLPS'YE 0£'680'62 LZ'EEO'ESE'L 152222881 -
- - - 0a0'00Q'9 - 00'000'¢ 00°000°9 - dT7 AsjiEWg pue a100/y 23] sliejje Jo jualaeg
N 00'00€'6 00°00€'6 - . 00'009'81 00'009'8L - dieys ploseH swinisl
1¥A Yim Buleap pue uoiisod [WA 9yl mawnay
- - - - 51°6Z6'L S1°GZ6'L - sniaglal) S]eSSE Jus||2-Uou Jo s[es ay] Yum Bujeag
- 00'SZL'L poseL't - 000522 - 00'05Z'T - juawabieuepy S10]gap JUBIJ JO MBIABY
SAGRAIBIDY SNIAIaD
- 0ESPe'L 0€'GPS'1 - - 09°060'E 09°060'C - suog 3 Aapeslg sawer swaysAs sAuedwo)) Jo malAS
- 0Z'¥5e'2e 0gPeE’Ze - - O 80L'YF 04804t - SJEINOIDY F5[18X3 UCHEIDU0ITY
pasapeyn) sa|dduop
- - - 9¥'902'2) - A 9'90Z'Th - d11dma saeys HOH/WOH 40 sjes
- - - 00°990°+ - 00°990°t 00'990't - laifiQ Saleys DOH/WOH Jo 8jeg
- 00'056'62 - - 00'056°62 00°086'62 " sigjsileq Ienbg yines $]802 1988y U] - SIS0 5,[25Un0
- - 00°'0S6°E} - - 00°0S6°EL 00056'c) - sigjsiueg asenbg nog aInpadold VolngUIsIg diND - SISED §Bsuno)
- 09'+95'99¢ - - - 09'%95'99¢ 09'¥95'99€ - d1dma 1800 |8S8Y JUB|] - PaLNdUL §}S00
- - Lp'ZSR'00Z | - - 2¥'258'00T p'Z88'002 - d114mad diWD JO UOANGUISI - paLINUS §1S00)
" - - 6L°5.€'SL - B1'GLE'SL 6L'6LE'SL - d114ma SJS00 jelauag) - paLnaui §js0)
- Sasy [PUOISSIJOIS
- 00°'Scy 00'sZy - - 00°058 00'058 - [810H PUBPIW YL SIUBWYSE48] PUE BJIY WOoY
- ¢L'66 ¢L'66 - - EY'661 £y 661 - sidisaal Apung
- 00°St 00'st - - 66'68 66°68 - J3juid -
- 05°Ly 05°Lt - - 00°G8 00°G6 - sjuawAed Jo) abeyd yueg -
- £L'EP ELEY - - oav'ie ov'i8 - [auosiad 9580710} 19ICH -
- oviILE'Z ov'2lE'e - 00°LL6 08'LLL'E 0g'rESY - |puosiad -
95807 10 sasejulel |
- 66'/E 66°LE - - 96'GL 96°GL - EIpaN SO0 BAlIp pieH
- El 26 cl i6r - - 9266 97" +66 - BlpalN SO0 sobpupe) Jeuo|
- 196 L96 - - ge'6l EE6L - sgopy 23} 20uad

uoljeJISIUIIPY [e192ds U] - 9d Sanunoag [eyden awny




8LOT 1y 0}
yoday ssabiold ypag siojenisupy [giaeds Juiop

sejnuIw g aae U [y

¥E'19¥ 00481 00'292 D000y 00'95F 00795 (3) &3y Apnoy abelsay

0L'¥6L'E) 662 04268 1z 0z 151 9 00°0vY | lr  00'926'S 0sk  02'929'S L0t [ejoL
00255 09°110'4 8l - - - - - - - - 0910 gl sBuy spaig Jualujuioddy 1504
00’295 00295 0 - - - - - - - - 00298 0l ABojens 3 Bumuerg
81'05¢€ 02'58¢€ ! - 02451 9 - 00'922 g - - uonensiunupy [esauag
1'80p 0E'06€'E g OLErT £l . - 00'0Z8 8 021287 79 - - sanljigen
BYZYS 0920S¥ £9 - - - - 0000 0l - . 09201y ¢l 5)assY
00'vZY 09'¢65 i - - - - 00028 8 09'¢42 9 - - aduelnsu|
9ply 009612 Z5 09°'6¥1 8 - - - 0F'900'T b - - sjuawwked g sidivaay
00°92y 08'Z6L'} 74 - - - - 00009 Gl 0BTES £l - - malaRy g ojneg

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Aunoy 1509 sjun 1509 suup 1509 sHun 1509 sjup 1509 spun 1509 spun
afielsay [eloL f JojeqsIuIwpy € Jojelsiuwpy Z labeuepy | JabeuBy 10323410
S1S00 FNIL TVYINTD

810 HOMVIN §1 O1 £10Z H38W3143S 91 WONA
QOI¥3d JHL HO4 S1S0D FWIL SHOLVHLSININGY TVIO3dS LNIOF 40 AMVYINNNS

3 XIONIddV

uoneSIMILPY [e19ads u| - 914 salunaag jeyden swny



8107 My 0}
Hoday $52160)4 YIXIS SIORNSIUILPY [e108dS Jop

00 oSt
06z
0095k
0502t

3
ajey Alnoy
sfietony

6e’lee 007281 0029 00°95%
00°08+'9 102 008k or 08°002'T L] 0'Ls'e i
00°82¢ § - - - - ooeze g
0F¥91') oF - 08°068 e 09ele §
00gze § - - - - 00'8ee g
0g6e8'y 5:1) 008y oF COQIE) 0§ 09'18L7 19

3 3 3 3
1509 sjun 1500 sHun 1500 suun 3507 spun

L] ] { Jojelisiunwpy ¢ Jojensiuwpy | JoBeuey

S3INOW LN3ITI HLIM G3LVID0SSY S1S00 JWiL

STInUIW g J. SPUR |IY

{3) 81ey Aunoy abelany

EjCL

W4 yum Bursien)

SOILO JUBI|D JO UoNNgISI]
S84 Y Bujsien

sjuaL) i aouapuodsalion

SO JUIN) - HYS

uonensiuIwpY e1adg u| - 9d senunJeg [eyden awny



810 |udy 0}
oday ssaifold Yg SicleAsiuLpy [B1ads juior

SsapnUIW g a1e SHU ||y

|E"ﬂ"“u

05687 00°00% 00'95p 00795 {3) s1ey Aunoy abeiaay

0062102 85y 00°080'¢ zsl 0ZEpS'el 162 08505 6 [e10L
00°95% 09°c2 9 - 092 9 - - spuapiaip yuwm Buleag
007967 08'928'¢ gl - 0R'828'E £ - - lew el / veid uolinguisig
0095 09956 82 - 08 955'C 7] - - S}985Y 1US1)7) JO UCiNgUIsiq
00°95k 0b'8LL'} 6t - OreLL'L 68 - - 3§03 yum Buisien
0095y Dype0's ¥ - OF ¥60'L 2 . - saiped puu i Bulfeaqy
vZ'vey 00°£60°0) 862 00080' Z51 0Z'LISE LU 08509 6 SJUSID) Y BOUBPUOISBNOD

sJ8sSY Jualld - ¥VS

3 3 3 3 3
sley Apnoy 1509 spun 1’00 spuf 150 spun 1509 syun
afiesony 121 7 Jabeuey | Jabeuejy Joy3311g

$13SSY IN3ITD HLIM d3LVID0SSY S1S00 JNIL

uoneASIuIWpPY [el19adS U] - 9)d S913NIIS [eude) swny



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
DETAILED EXPLANATION OF TIME COSTS INCURRED
Statutory & Review

This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case to ensure statutory matters were being progressed in a timely
manner.

Receipts & Payments

This involved liaising with our cashiering department in respect managing the JSA’s bank accounts. This also
involved reconciling of the accounts held by the JSA.

Assets

Time was spent dealing with the disposal of the Company’s non-client assets, as detailed further at 5 above. Time
was also spent consulting solicitors with regards to funds held by the JSA and how these are to be dealt with.

Liabilities

Time was also spent drafting and reviewing the JSA progress report for the period 16 March 2017 to 15 September
2017, which was circulated to all known creditors and clients on 5 October 2017.

General Administration

This involved time spent dealing with various administrative duties throughout the Special Administration.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF TIME COSTS INCURRED IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE DISTRIBUTION OF

THE CMP

Work undertaken by the JSA in respect of dealing with the distribution of the CMP included, but was not limited
to the following:

Correspondence with Client Money Claimants with regards to their Client Money Claims and dealing
with any queries they may have;

Liaising with the FSCS in respect of compensation payments due to Client Money Claimants;

Liaising with the FSCS regarding progress of Batch 2 Claimants and providing any further information
as required;

Reviewing regular updates provided by the FSCS and updating clients accordingly;

issuing postponement notices to Clients with regards the first and final distribution of the CMP;
Obtaining approval from Client Money Claimants with regards to discharging their Client Money Costs;
Regular recongiliations of the CMP;

Time spent pursuing the debtor balances due to the CMP and correspondence with respective clients in
this regard;

Reviewing and updating cash flow statements to monitor the costs associated with the distribution of the
CMP;

Dealing with various costs and expenses incurred during the Special Administration;

Raising, approving and monitoring purchase orders and payment requests;

Analysing VAT related transactions and collating relevant accounting information required by Harold
Sharp in order to submit an accurate post appeintment VAT return on behalf of the JSA,;

Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the Special Administration strategy, including regular internal and
external meetings to agree the same;

Regular internal team update meetings and calls;

Complying with statutory requirements;

Pursuing Client Money Claimanits in respect of non-correspondence for Client Money Claims;

Meetings with DWF to agree a strategy moving forward to deal with the residual balance of ¢claims and
unclaimed monies; and

Regular reviews of progress of return of ¢lient monies.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

DETAILED EXPLANATION OF TIME COSTS INCURRED IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE RETURN OF CLIENT

ASSETS

Work undertaken by the JSA in respect of dealing with the return of Client Assets included, but was not limited to
the following:

Liaising with EIM in respect of the Transfer and ensuring all post transfer matters are dealt with
accordingly;

Liaising with Client Asset Claimants with regards to obtaining their approval of the Transfer,

Liaising with Client Asset Claimants with regards to discharging the Client Asset Costs;

Liaising with the FSCS with regards to payments due to both the JSA and individual cfients on this
matter;

Notification to Client Asset Claimants providing updates on progress made on the distribution of the
Client Assets;

Monitoring receipt of payments received in respect of Client Asset Costs and confirming release of
Client Assets to both EIM and Clients accordingly;

Circulating Instruction Forms to all non-transferred Clients and liaising with EIM with regards to any
instructions received on this matter;

Correspondence with Client Asset Claimants and EIM dealing with any queries they may have and
providing updates on the Client Asset Transfer;

Liaising with the FSCS regarding progress of Batch 2 Claimants and providing any further information
as required;

Reviewing regular updates provided by the FSCS and updating clients accordingly;

Providing regular updates to the FSCS;

Reviewing and updating cash flow statements to monitor the costs associated with the distribution of the
Client Assets;

Dealing with various costs and expenses incurred during the Special Administration;

Analysing VAT related transactions and collating relevant accounting information required by Harold
Sharp in order to submit an accurate post appointment VAT return on behalf of the JSA;
Formulating, monitoring and reviewing the Special Administration strategy, including regular internal and
external meelings to agree the same;

Liaising with legal advisars regarding various matters arising through the course of the Special
Administration;

Complying with statutory requirements;

Pursuing Potential Claimants;

Pursuing all non-transferred Clients in respect of any outstanding matters that may be preventing the
release of Client Assels;

Dealing with all enguires in relation to all post PPE funds received by the Company;

Dealing with any subsequent queries regarding payments made by the JSA;

Liaising and meeting with DWF to discuss a strategy moving forward to deal with all non-transferred
claimants; and

Undertaking regular reviews of the progress of return of Client Assets.

Joint Special Administrators' Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Flc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors;
Staff Allocation and Charge Qut Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resotution that the office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:
Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor{s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a) Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements and
therafore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

b)

APPENDIX F {cont)
Type Description Amount
AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 20067
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
and losses suffeted as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP
Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can
House be accessed via the free service
Documnent hosting Hosting of documents for creditors Type | 100 creds | Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to | 0-3 months £185.00
office-holders’ address 3-6 months £275.00
6-12 months £445.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- London Gazette £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- (Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
¢ase but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type

Descriptien

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % cof realisations
plus dishursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable fransactions.

Other disbursements See disbursements section below See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are dishursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of
the insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

b)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (exel, mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursemnents the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years}

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£70.40 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report

10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Pl¢ - In Special Administration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM FOR CREDITORS

Date of administration order: 16 March 2015

Name of creditor:

APPENDIX G

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim:
(ie including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
{eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018



Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administration

APPENDIX H
Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 1.38

Creditor's Election to Opt Out

Insert court or In the:

Proceedings

In the High Court of No: | 1960 OF 2015

Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Insert full name | Re:

HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC {IN SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION}

Previous XCAP SECURITIES PLC
Name:
Registered 06920660
No:
Address of 1 CAREY LANE, LONDON, EC2V 8AE
Company

a)Insert full I, (a)

name and

address of

creditor making

the election

a creditor of the above Company, elect to opt out of receiving documents,

| acknowledge that | shall remain an opted-out creditor for the duration of these and any following
praceedings unless and until | elect in writing to revoke my opt out.

1 acknowledge that | shall continue to receive:

s all documents that the Insolvency Act 1986 or the court requires to be delivered to all creditors;
s notice of any change in the office-holder or their contact details; and

= notice of any distributions applicable to me.

b)Insert name and
address of office holder
to whom you will deliver
this notice

{b) JULIEN IRVING, MARK COLMAN AND ANDREW DUNCAN OF
LEONARD CURTIS,

TOWER 12, 18/22 BRIDGE STREET, SPINNINGFIELDS,
MANCHESTER, M3 3BZ

*This form can be be
Authenticated for
submission by email
by entering your name
and email address
and sending the form
as an attachment from
an email address
which clearly identifies
you.

Signed / Authenticated”

Date

Name (BLOCK LETTERS)

Relationship to Creditor

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report
10 April 2018




Hume Capital Securities Plc - In Special Administraticn

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 1.38
Creditor’s Election to Opt Out - Revocation
Insert court or In the: In the High Court of Justice, | No: 1960 OF 2015
Proceedings Chancery Division,
Companies Court
Insert full name | Re: HUME CAPITAL SECURITIES PLC (IN SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION)
Previous XCAP SECURITIES PLC
Name:
Registered 06920660
No:
Address of 1 CAREY LANE, LONDON, EC2V 8AE
Company
¢)insert full I, (a)
name and
address of
creditor making

the request

acreditor of the above Company, REVOKE my election to opt out elect to opt out of receiving documents.

d}Insert name and b} JULIEN IRVING, MARK COLMAN AND ANDREW DUNACAN OF
address of office holder LEONARD CURTIS,

to whom you will deliver TOWER 12, 18/22 BRIDGE STREET, SPINNINGFIELDS,
this notice MANCHESTER, M3 3BZ

*This form can be be Signed / Authenticated*

Authenticated for

submission by email Date

by entering your name

and email address Name (BLOCK LETTERS})

22daﬁeanttt:|;2%h;{c;:g1m Relationship to Creditor

an email address

which clearly identifies

you.

Joint Special Administrators’ Sixth Progress Report

10 April 2018




